VIN
TPS92510
PDIM
EN
COMP
PH
RT/CLK
VSENSE

ESD damage can range from subtle performance degradation to complete device failure. Precision integrated circuits may be more
susceptible to damage because very small parametric changes could cause the device not to meet its published specifications.
ORDERING INFORMATION (1)
ORDERABLE DEVICETJ PACKAGE PINS OUTPUT SUPPLY MINIMUM QUANTITY NUMBER
Tube 80 TPS92510DGQPowerPAD Plastic–40°C to 150°C 10Small Outline (MSOP) Tape and Reel 2500 TPS92510DGQR
(1) For the most current package and ordering information see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI
website at www.ti.com.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (1)
Over operating temperature range (unless otherwise noted).
VALUE UNIT
MIN MAX
VIN –0.3 65
PDIM, EN –0.3 6
Input voltage BOOT 73 V
VSENSE, TSENSE, COMP –0.3 3
RT/CLK –0.3 3.6
BOOT-PH 8
Output voltage PH –0.6 65 V
PH, 10-ns Transient –2 65
Voltage Difference PAD to GND ±200 mV
EN 100 μA
BOOT 100 mA
VSENSE 10 μASource current
CurrentPH ALimit
RT/CLK 100 μA
CurrentVIN ALimitSink current
COMP, VSENSE, EN 100 μA
Electrostatic Discharge (HBM) QSS 009-105 (JESD22-A114A) 2 kV
Electrostatic Discharge (CDM) QSS 009-147 (JESD22-C101B.01) 500 V
Operating junction temperature, TJ –40 150 °C
Storage temperature, Tstg –65 150 °C
(1) Stresses beyond those listed under absolute maximum ratings may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings
only and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated under recommended operating
conditions is not implied. Exposure to absolute-maximum-rated conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
2 Copyright © 2012, Texas Instruments Incorporated
TPS92510
www.ti.com.cn ZHCS140A –JANUARY 2012–REVISED JUNE 2012
THERMAL INFORMATION
TPS92510
THERMAL METRIC (1) MSOP UNITS
10 PINS
θJA Junction-to-ambient thermal resistance (2) 66.7
θJCtop Junction-to-case (top) thermal resistance (3) 45.8
θJB Junction-to-board thermal resistance (4) 37.5
°C/W
ψJT Junction-to-top characterization parameter (5) 1.8
ψJB Junction-to-board characterization parameter (6) 37.1
θJCbot Junction-to-case (bottom) thermal resistance (7) 15.4
(1) 有关传统和全新热度量的更多信息，请参阅 IC 封装热度量 应用报告 （文献号：SPRA953）。
(2) 在 JESD51-2a 描述的环境中，按照 JESD51-7 的规定，在一个 JEDEC 标准高 K 电路板上进行仿真，从而获得自然对流条件下的结至环
境热阻抗。
(3) 通过在封装顶部模拟一个冷板测试来获得结至芯片外壳（顶部）的热阻。 不存在特定的 JEDEC 标准测试，但可在 ANSI SEMI 标准 G30-
88 中找到内容接近的说明。
(4) 按照 JESD51-8 中的说明，通过在配有用于控制 PCB 温度的环形冷板夹具的环境中进行仿真，以获得结至电路板的热阻。
(5) 结至顶部的特征参数，( ψJT)，估算真实系统中器件的结温，并使用 JESD51-2a（第 6 章和第 7 章）中描述的程序从仿真数据中提取出该
参数以便获得 θJA。
(6) 结至电路板的特征参数，(ψJB)，估算真实系统中器件的结温，并使用 JESD51-2a（第 6 章和第7 章）中描述的程序从仿真数据中提取出该
参数以便获得 θJA 。